ORDINANCE 2019-03 BY MAYOR RAYMOND ARRIOLA

AN ORDINANCE CERTIFYING THE 2020 STREET LIGHT ASSESSMENT TO MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$67,725.00.

WHEREAS, the lighting of roadways and neighborhoods enhances public safety and security; and

WHEREAS, Miami Valley Lighting, LLC is willing to continue to provide, maintain, and operate lighting fixtures and associated equipment on a long-term basis to provide such service;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Municipality of New Lebanon, Ohio, that:

SECTION I: The list of the Street Light Assessments against real property located within the Municipality of New Lebanon, Ohio and all located within Montgomery County, Ohio is certified to the Auditor of Montgomery County in the amount of \$67,725.00 for 2020 which includes the 5% Montgomery County Auditor collection fee.

SECTION 2: All churches proper, all Municipality of New Lebanon and Corporation of New Lebanon property, and all New Lebanon Local Schools and New Lebanon Board of Education property be exempted from such assessments.

Raymond Arriola Mayor

Attest:

Sandra F. Wright Clerk of Council

CERTIFICATE

I, Sandra F. Wright, Clerk of Council for the Municipality of New Lebanon, Ohio, do hereby certify the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance 2019-03 as passed by Council and approved by the Mayor and that the same has been published as required by Section 2.18 of the Charter of the Municipality of New Lebanon.

Sandra F. Wright Clerk of Council